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THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE COMMISSIONERS COURT 

OCTOBER TERM, 2012 

COUNTY OF MONTAGUE REGULAR SESSION 

BE IN REMEMBERED, That on this 22nd day of Oct., 2012, Commissioners Court of Montague 
County, Texas met at a regular meeting with the following present: 
Tommie Sappington County Judge Jon Kernek Commissioner Precinct 1 
James Gamblin Commissioner Precinct 2 Rick Lewis Commissioner Precinct 3 
Bob Langford Commissioner Precinct 4 Glenda Henson County Clerk 

#12-352- APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
Motion by Commissioner Kernek and seconded by Commissioner Langford to approve minutes 

for the October 8, 2012 meeting. 

All V oted For Motion Carried 

#12-353-APPROVE MONTHLY REPORTS 
Motion by Commissioner Langford and seconded by Commissioner Gamblin to approve the 

monthly reports as presented in open court: Ad Valorem, County Clerk, District Clerk, JP 2, Indigent 
Health Care, Constable 1, and Constable 2. Report Audits: Sheriff Bond, Sheriff Inmate, Sheriff 
Commissary, Ad Valorem, County Clerk, Sheriff Fees, JP 2, JP 1, and District Clerk. 

All Voted For Motion Carried 

#12-354-PA Y CLAIMS 
Motion by Commissioner Gamblin and seconded by Commissioner Kernek to pay the claims as 

presented in court. 

All Voted For Motion Carried 

#12-355-DISCUSS AND CONSIDER CANCELLING OR CHANGING THE MONDAY, 
NOVEMBER 12,2012 COMMISSIONER'S COURT MEETING DUE TO THE VETERAN'S DAY 
HOLIDAY 

Motion by Commissioner Gamblin and seconded by Commissioner Lewis to set the next regular 
Commissioner's Court meeting for November 91

\ 2012. 
Motion by Commissioner Gamblin and seconded by Commissioner Lewis to amend the previous 

item and change the date of the next Commissioner's Court meeting for November 81
\ 2012. 

All Voted For Motion Carried 

#12-356-SAFETY COMMITTEE TO PRESENT 1 ST QUARTER SAFETY A WARDS 
The first quarter Safety Awards were presented to: Clint Clearly from the Sheriff's Dept., Chris 

Hughes from the Courthouse, and Johnny Moseley from Road and Bridge. 

#12-357-SAFETY COMMITTEE 'ro PRESENT 2ND QUARTER SAFETY AWARDS 
The second quarter Safety Awards were presented to: Christy Pease from the Sheriff's Dept., Jay 

Laughlin from the Road and Bridge, and Diane Cromartie from the Courthouse. 

#12-358-SAFETY COMMITTEE TO PRESENT 2011 EMPLOYEE OF THE YEAR AWARDS 
The 2011 Employee of the year awards went to: Frank Glass from Road and Bridge, and Missy 

Lanford from the Sheriffs Dept. and the Courthouse. 

SIONER, PRECINCT #3 

ATTEST: CLERK, COUNTY COURT AND EX-OFFICIO 
CLERK OF THE COMMISSIONER'S COURT, MONTAGUE COUNTY, TEXAS. 
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OCTOBER TERM, 2012 

COUNTY OF MONTAGUE REGULAR SESSION 

BE IN REMEMBERED, That on this 22nd day of Oct., 2012, Commissioners Court of Montague 
County, Texas met at a regular meeting with the following present: 
Tommie Sappington County Judge Jon Kernek Commissioner Precinct I 
James Gamblin Commissioner Precinct 2 Rick Lewis Commissioner Precinct 3 
Bob Langford Commissioner Precinct 4 Glenda Henson County Clerk 

#12-359-DISCUSS AND CONSIDER APPROVING BOND FOR KASIE ULBIG 
Motion by Commissioner Langford and seconded by Commissioner Gamblin to approve the 

bond for Kasie Ulbig, the Sheriff s Dept. Admin. Asst. 

All Voted For Motion Carried 

#12-360-DISCUSS AND CONSIDER BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS FOR MONTAGUE COUNTY 
SHERIFF'S OFFICE FROM UNANTICIPATED REVENUE 

Motion by Commissioner Langford and seconded by Commissioner Lewis to approve placing 
$830.00 in unanticipated revenue back into the Sheriffs equipment line item. 

All Voted For Motion Carried 

#12-361-DISCUSS AND CONSIDER ACCEPTING A DONATION FOR THE MONTAGUE 
COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE. 

Motion by Commissioner Lewis and seconded by Commissioner Gamblin to allow the Sheriff to 
accept the donation in the amount of $70.00 and to be able to place this into the Sheriffs Dept. 
equipment line item. 

All Voted For Motion Carried 

#12-362- DISCUSS AND CONSIDER APPROVING A RESOLUTION PROCLAMING OCTOBER 
23-31,2012 AS RED RIBBON WEEK IN MONTAGUE COUNTY 

Motion by Commissioner Langford and seconded by Commissioner Gamblin to approve the 
resolution proclaiming October 23031, 2012 as Red Ribbon Week in Montague County. 

All Voted For Motion Carried 

#12-363-DISCUSS AND CONSIDER APPROVING REQUEST OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 
COORDINA TOR, KELLY MCNABB TO APPLY FOR GRANT TO FENCE AROUND THE RADIO 
TOWER 

Motion by Commissioner Kernek and seconded by Commissioner Lewis to allow Emergency 
Management Coordinator, Kelly McNabb to apply for a grant to put fences around the radio tower. 

All Voted For Motion Carried 

#12-364-DISCUSS AND CONSIDER REQUEST OF INVESTIGATOR CHRIS HUGHES TO 
TRADE/SALE FIREARMS THAT ARE CURRENTLY IN THE POSSESSION OF DISTRICT 
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 

. INCT #4 

ATTEST: CLERK, COUNTY COURT AND EX-OFFICIO 
CLERK OF THE COMMISSIONER'S COURT, MONTAGUE COUNTY, TEXAS. 
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THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE COMl\""".H."J.'_nujn~ ~vunl 

OCTOBER TERM, 2012 

COUNTY OF MONTAGUE REGULAR SESSION 

BE IN REMEMBERED, That on this 22nd day of Oct., 2012, Commissioners Court of Montague 
County, Texas met at a regular meeting with the following present: 
Tommie Sappington County Judge Jon Kernek Commissioner Precinct 1 
James Gamblin Commissioner Precinct 2 Rick Lewis Commissioner Precinct 3 
Bob Langford Commissioner Precinct 4 Glenda Henson County Clerk 

Motion by Commissioner Lewis and seconded by Commissioner Gamblin to allow the DA 
Investigator, Chris Hughes to sell a group of weapons to "Cheaper Than Dirt" for store credit 

All Voted For Motion Carried 

#12-365-UPPER TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT TO UPDATE 
COMMISSIONERS COURT 

Tracy Mesler and Mike Berkley with the Upper Trinity Groundwater Conservation District gave 
the Court an update. 

No Action Taken 

#12-366-DISCUSS AND CONSIDER REQUEST OF EOG RESOURCES, INC. TO APPROVE 
TEMPORARY FRAC LINE ON COL WELL ROAD IN PCT. # 1 

Motion by Commissioner Kernek and seconded by Commissioner Langford to allow EOG to 
cross Colwell Road in Pet # 1 with a temporary frac line. 

All Voted For Motion Carried 

#12-367-DISCUSS AND CONSIDER REQUEST OF PECAN PIPELINE COMPANY TO APPROVE 
ROAD CROSSINGS ON JOHN ROTH ROAD, LAMA ROAD, ORCHARD ROAD, AND JORDAN 
ROAD, PCT # 2. 

Motion by Commissioner Gamblin and seconded by Commissioner Lewis to allow Pecan 
Pipeline Company to cross John Roth, Lama, Orchard, and Jordan Roads in Pet # 2. 

All Voted For Motion Carried 

#12-368-DISCUSS AND CONSIDER RECOMMENDATION FROM KOMATSU ARCHITECTURE 
FOR THE COURTHOUSE RENOVATIONS PLANS 

Susan Gammage and Komatsu Architecture discussed the many avenues for renovating the 
Courthouse. 

No Action Taken 

#12-369-DISCUSS AND CONSIDER RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE TEXAS HISTORICAL 
COMMISSION FOR THE COURTHOUSE RENOVATIONS 

The Texas Historical Commission recommended emergency funds to be applied for in January 
2014, to help with the restoration of the Courthouse. 

No Action Taken 
Meeting Adjourned ..... . 

ATTEST: CLERK, COUNTY COURT AND EX-OFFICIO 
CLERK OF THE COMMISSIONER'S COURT, MONTAGUE COUNTY, TEXAS. 
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Sheriff Bond 
Sheriff Inmate 
Sheriff Commissary 
Ad Valorem 
County Clerk 
Sheriff Fees 
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Jennifer Essary 

Montague County Auditor 
P.O. Box 56 Montague, Texas 76251 

Phone (940)-894-213 I-Fax (940)-894-3110 

October 15,2012 

Ron Walker 
County Attorney 
AND 
Montague County 
Commissioners Court 

Dear Gentlemen: 

The County Attorney Hot Check Fund Report for September was audited on October 15,2012. The report 
listed the total restitution, county attorney fees, victim fees, and administration fees collected for the month. 
The report was filed in the County Auditor's office on October I, 2012 and was signed by the elected 
official. 

The September report totaled $5,332.46. The following were collected for the month by the County 
Attorney's office: 

Administration Fees $38.00 
Hot Check Fees $654.89 
Victim Fees $651.05 
Restitution $3,988.52 

The County Attorney Hot Check fees for September were down $320.98 and the Administration fees were 
down $36.00 from last month. The County Attorney Hot Check fees for September 2012 were down 
$173.11 and Administration fees were down $12.00 from fiscal year 20 II at this time. 

The County Treasurer's receipt was agreed to the report. The receipt properly deposited the collections 
into the appropriate funds according to the report. 

The work papers for the County Attorney Hot Check Fund report are on file in the County Auditor's office. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Jennifer Essary, 
County Auditor 

cc: Roger Towery 
97TH Judicial District Judge 
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Jennifer Essary 

Montague County Auditor 
P.O. Box 56-Montague, Texas 76251 

Phone (940)-894-213 I-Fax (940)-894-3110 

October 15,2012 

Lesia Darden 
District Clerk 
and 
Montague County 
Commissioners Court 

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen, 

The District Clerk report for September 2012 was audited on October 15,2012. The report listed the fees 
and fines collected for the month. The report was filed October 10,2012 and signed by the elected official. 

The monthly report totaled $17,877.0 I. The following were collected and deposited into each fund: 

General Fees $ 13,016.22 
Courthouse Security $ 161.00 
Record Management $ 248.50 
Record Preservation $ 177.50 
Archive Fee $ 165.00 
Tech Fee $ 342.00 
State Fees $ 3,766.79 

The September 2012 report was down by $10,459.26 from the August 2012 report. General Fees were 
down by $8,238.48, Courthouse Security went down by $62.00, Record Management Fees went down by 
$106.00, Record Preservation Fees went down by $63.50, Archive Fee went down by $50.00, Tech Fee 
went down $104.00 and State Fees went down $1,835.28 from last month. The September 2012 report was 
down by $7,824.28 from September 20 II. General Fees were down by $7,082.07, Courthouse Security 
was down by $5.00, Record Management went down by $22.00, Record Preservation went down by 
$10.00, Archive Fee went down $10.00, Tech Fees went down $8.00, and State Fees went down by 
$687.21 from last year. 

The Treasurer's receipt was agreed to the monthly report and the collections were deposited in the 
appropriate state and county funds according to the report. 

The work papers for the District Clerk monthly report audit are on file in the County Auditor's office. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Je!=er Essary 

cc: Ro~er Towery 
97t Judicial District Judge 
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lennifer Essary 

Montague County Auditor 
P.O. Box 56 Montague, Texas 76251 

Phone (940)-894-2131 Fax (940)-894-3110 

October 7, 2012 

David Allen 
Justice of the Peace # 1 
and 
Montague County 
Commissioners Court 

Dear Gentlemen, 

The Justice of the Peace, Precinct #1 report for September was audited October 15,2012. The report listed 
the fees and fines collected for the month. The report was filed on October 2,2012 and signed by the 
elected official. 

The monthly report totaled $12,192.10. The following were collected for the month: 

General Fees $ 7,065.40 
Courthouse Security $ 228.00 
Tech Fund Fees $ 228.00 
State Fees $ 4,670.70 

The September 2012 report was up by $1,914.10 from August 2012. General Fees were up by $1,125.10, 
Courthouse Security fees were up by $33.00, Tech Fees were up by $32.00 and State Fees up by $724.00 
from last month. The September 2012 report was down by $5,408.00.00 from September 2011. General 
Fees were down $4,163.10, Courthouse Security down by $59.00, Tech Fees were down by $54.00 and 
State Fees down by $1,131.90 from last year. 

The Treasurer's receipt was agreed to the monthly report. The receipt properly deposited the collections in 
the appropriate funds according to the report. 

The work papers for the Justice of the Peace, Precinct #1 monthly report audit are on file in the County 
Auditor's office. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Jennifer Essary 

cc: Ro~er Towery 
971 District Judge 
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Jennifer Essary 

Montague County Auditor 
P.O. Box 56 Montague, Texas 76251 

Phone (940)-894-213 I-Fax (940)-894-3110 

October 15,2012 

Karen Reynolds 
Justice of the Peace #2 
and 
Montague County 
Commissioners Court 

Dear Gentlemen, 

The Justice of the Peace, Precinct #2 report was audited October 15,2012. The report listed the fees and 
fines collected for the month of September. The report was filed on October 10,2012 and signed by the 
elected official. 

The September report totaled $40,545.50. The following were collected for the month. 

General Fees $27,087.58 
Courthouse Security $ 593.47 
Tech Fund Fees $ 595.35 
State Fees $ 12,269.10 

The September 2012 report was down by $12,956.70 from August 2012. General Fees were down by 
$8,874.41, Courthouse Security was down by $186.11, Tech Fees were down by $184.27 and State Fees 
were down by $3,711.91 from last month. The September 2012 report was down by $11,044.40 from 
September 20 II. General Fees were down by $7,125.24, Courthouse Security down by $180.44, Tech Fees 
down by $177.55, and State Fees down by $3,561.17 from last year. 

The Treasurer's receipt was agreed to the monthly report. The receipt properly deposited the collections in 
the appropriate funds according to the report. 

The work papers for the Justice of the Peace, Precinct #2 monthly report audit are on file in the County 
Auditor's office. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Jennifer Essary 

cc: ROger Towery 
97 District Judge 
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Jennifer Essary 

Montague County Auditor 
P.O. Box 56-Montague, Texas 76251 

Phone (940)-894-2131-Fax (940)-894-3110 

October 16, 2012 

Paul Cunningham 
Sheriff 
and 
Montague County 
Commissioners Court 

Dear Gentlemen, 

The Sheriff report for September 2012 was audited on October 16,2012. The report listed the total 
collections for the month. A copy of the receipt's journal was attached for reference. The report was filed 
October 3,2012. 

The total money collected for the month and deposited with the County Treasurer were $1,980.97. The 
following were collected: 

Cash Bonds $ 0.00 
Sheriff Fees $ 0.00 
Constable Fees $ 765.00 
Bond Fees $ 0.00 
Offense Report Fee $ 75.97 
Notary Fee $ 0.00 
Ins & Outs $ 0.00 
Bail Bond Fee $ 1,140.00 
Inmate Medical Fee $ 0.00 

The Sheriff and Constable Fees for September 2012 was up by $1,005.97 from August 2012 and down by 
$24.03 from September 2011. 

The work papers for the Sheriff monthly report audit are on file in the County Auditor's office. 

Respectfully submitted, 

J~'E""Y 
cc: Ro~er Towery 

9i Judicial District Judge 
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Jennifer Essary 

Montague County Auditor 
P.O. Box 56 Montague, Texas 76251 

Phone (940)-894-2131-Fax (940)-894-3110 

October 16,2012 

Glenda Henson 
County Clerk 
and 
Montague County 
Commissioners Court 

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen, 

The County Clerk report for September 2012 was audited on October 16,2012. The report listed the fees 
and fines collected for the month. The report was filed October 10, 2012 and signed by the elected official. 

The September report totaled $47,335.12. The following were collected and deposited into each fund: 

General Fees $ 32,302.50 
Road & Bridge Fines $ 4,982.63 
Courthouse Security $ 1,116.00 
Record Management $ 5,135.00 
Record Preservation $ 353.00 
BVS Preservation $ 47.00 
Technology $ 24.00 
State Fees $ 3,374.99 

The September 2012 report was down by $26,643.21 from August 2012. General Fees were down by 
$25,648.12, R&B fines were up by $1,981.63, Courthouse Security was down by $553.00, Record 
Management was down by $2,679.00, Record Preservation was down by $92.00, BVS Preservation was 
down by $92.00, Technology was up by $4.00 and State Fees were up by $379.28 from last month. The 
September 2012 report was down by $11,696.01 from September 2011. General Fees were down by 
$11,788.54, R&B fines were up by $597.88, Courthouse Security down by $247.00, Record Management 
down by $1,202.00, Record Preservation was down by $30.00, BVS Preservation was down by $14.00, and 
Technology was up $16.00 and State Fees up by $971.65 from last year. 

The Treasurer's receipt was compared to the monthly report and the collections were deposited in the 
appropriate funds according to the report. 

The work papers for the County Clerk monthly report audit are on file in the County Auditor's office. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~ 
Jennifer Essary 

cc: Ro~er Towery 
Judicial District Judge 971 
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Jennifer Essary 

Montague County Auditor 
P.O. Box 56-Montague, Texas 76251 

Phone (940)-894-213 I-Fax (940)-894-3110 

October 17,2012 

Sydney Nowell 
Tax AIC 
and 
Montague County 
Commissioners Court 

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen, 

The Ad Valorem report for September 2012 was audited on October 17, 2012. The report listed the 
revenue collected for the month. The report was filed October 10, 2012 and signed by the elected official. 

The report totaled $37,636.89. The following were collected and deposited into each fund: 

Current Collections $ 126.61 
Delinquent Collections $ 27,814.79 
Penalty & Interest $ 8,373.74 
Fees $ 1,320.16 
Interest $ 1.59 

The September 2012 report was down by $11,526.95 from the August 2012 report. Current collections are 
down by $27,009.72, Delinquent Collections went up by $14,229.02, Penalty & Interest went up by 
$1,460.87, Fees went down by $205.75, and Interest went down by $1.37 from last month. The September 
2012 report was up by $1,820.11 from September 20 II. Current Collections were down by $22,994.25, 
Delinquent Collections were up by $22,958.77, Penalty & Interest went up by $1,564.45, Fees went up by 
$292.28 and Interest went down by $l.I4 from last year. 

The Treasurer's receipt was agreed to the monthly report and the collections were deposited in the 
appropriate state and county funds according to the report. 

The work papers for the Tax Ad Valorem monthly report audit are on file in the County Auditor's office. 

Respectfully submitted, 

J!erESSary 

cc: Ro~er Towery 
9i Judicial District Judge 
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Jennifer Essary 

Montague County Auditor 
P.O. Box 56-Montague, Texas 76251 

Phone (940)-894-2131 Fax (940)-894-3110 

October 17,2012 

Paul Cunningham 
Sheriff 
and 
Grant Oakley 
Chief Jailer 
and 
Montague County 
Commissioners Court 

Dear Gentlemen: 

The Sheriff Office Jail Commissary Account was audited on October 17,2012. Selected checks were 
examined for signs of alteration, irregular endorsements, and unauthorized signatures. The deposits shown 
on the bank statement were compared to the accounting records. The bank statements were properly 
reconciled by the office personnel. 

The work papers for the Jail Commissary Account are on file in the County Auditor's office. 

Respectfully submitted, 

qt 
Jennifer Essary 

cc: Ro~er Towery 
97 t Judicial District Judge 
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Montague County Auditor 
P.O. Box 56 Montague, Texas 76251 

Phone (940)894-2131 Fax (940)894-3110 

October 17,2012 

Paul Cunningham 
Sheriff 
and 
Grant Oakley 
Chief Jailer 
and 
Montague County 
Commissioners Court 

Dear Gentlemen: 

The Sheriff Office Inmate Account for the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2012 was audited in October 2012. The account was rolled 
forward for the quarter. Selected checks were examined for signs of alteration, irregular endorsements, and unauthorized signatures. 

The Sheriffs office has implemented the use of the kiosk, but the account continues to remain out of balance with the software due to 
improper handling of money in the Sheriffs office. 

The following issues were noted in the audit: 

A. Refund due the Inmate Account #5601980 of $74.22 (check order) 
Reported in audit dated February 24,2011 

B. Refund due the Inmate Fund #5569749 of$140.28 (check order) 
Reported in audit dated June 30, 2011 

C. Correction by bank in the amount of$3.00 for Check #1496 
Reported in audit dated August 11, 2011 

D. Refund due the Inmate Account #5569749 of $1.23 for mlFunds/Paycard us 
Reported in audit June 28, 2012 

E. Refund due the Inmate Account of $5.00 Statement printing fee for the months of April, May & June, totaling $15.00 
F. Refund due the Inmate Account of$83.35 (check order) September 14,2012 
G. $223.00 turned over to Auditor on 10/3/12. This was in the form of$8.00 cash and $215.00 dollars in money orders. 

These money orders were dated 5/1/2012. There was a receipt issued in the software system for these amounts in the 
month of May. 

The continued lack of reconciliation of the accounts is a potential risk for fraud and needs to be addressed immediately. In previous 
audits I have questioned the training and time management of the handling and reconciliation of this account and it is evident that it is 
clearly improper handling of money. 

The work papers for the Inmate Account are on file in the County Auditor's office. 

Respectfully submitted, 

CJlc 
Jennifer Essary, 
County Auditor 

cc: Roger Towery 
97th Judicial District Judge 
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Jennifer Essary 

Auditor-P.O. Box 56-Montague, Texas 76251 
Phone (940)-894-2131-Fax (940)-894-3110 

October 18, 2012 

Linda McGaughey 
Treasurer 
and 
Montague County 
Commissioners Court 

Dear Ladies & Gentlemen, 

The Sheriff Bond Account was audited on October 18, 2012. The account was rolled 
forward for the quarter. The office personnel reconciled the bank statements for the 
quarter. 

The deposits and canceled checks shown on the bank statements were compared to the 
accounting record entries for the quarter. The checks were examined for signs of 
alteration and unauthorized signatures. Proper authorizations for checks were also 
examined. The deposits were examined for proper amounts and timely deposits. 

The work papers for the Sheriff Bond Account audit are on file in the County Auditor's 
office. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~ 
Jennifer Essary 

cc: Ro~er Towery 
9i Judicial District Judge 

Paul Cunningham 
Sheriff 



r-.----­
Texas ~Wf 

Western Surety Company 
OFFICIAL BOND AND OATH 

THE STATE OF TEXAS I ss 
County of Montague f 

BOND No. ~6~1~49~1~7~5~0~_____KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: 

That we, Kasie R Ulbig , as Principal, and 
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly licensed to do business in the State of Texas, aR Surety, are held 

and bound unto IMontague County Sheriff , hiR Ruccessors in office, 

in thl' sum of 2 Ten Thousand and 00/100 DOLLARS ( $10,000.00 ), 

for the payment of which we hereby bind ourselves and our heirs, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, by 
these presents. 

2012Dated this ____~l~O~t~h~___ dayof--------------------~O~c~t~o~b~e~r--------------------

THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH, That whereas, the above bounden Principal was on 
the 8th day of October 2012 ,duly Appointed 

Administrative Assistant 3 (El~ct~d-Appointed) 
to the office of to Sheriff in and for Montague County, State of Texas, for 
a term of Indefinite year ___ commencingonthe 8th day of October 2012 . 

NOW THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and faithfully perform and diRcharge all the duties required of 
him by law as the aforeRaid officer, and shall 4 

faithfully perform the duties of office 

then thiH obligation to be void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. 

PROVlD.ED, HawEVER, that regardless of the number of years this bond may remain in force and the number of 
cla~ which --rti·ay _.b~ ':Wade against thiR bond, the liability of the Surety shall not be cumulative and the aggregate 
liabiliW <)f the SurE'ty for any and all claims, suits, or actions under this bond shall not exceed the amount stated above. 
Any reviswn of the bond amount shall not be cumulative. 

PROYlDED, .FIJE,THER, that this bond may be cancelled by the Surety by sending written notice to the party to 
whomtiJ..j ~?~~~:payable stating that, not less than thirty (30) daYR thereafter, the Surety's liability hereunder shall 
terminate as to subsequent acts of the Principal. 

Principal 

Form 862-A-1-2010 Page lof3 
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THE STATE OF TEXAS 

County of _________ 

Before me, ____________________________ on this day, personally appeared 
________________________ , known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to 
the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein 
expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office at ________________________ , Texas, this 
_____ day of ___________ 

SEAL _________________ County, Texas 

OATH OF OFFICE 
(COUNTY COMMISSIONERS and COUNTY JUDGE) 

I, _____________________ , do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully execute 
the duties of the office of , of the State of 
Texas, and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, and defend the Constitution and laws of the United States 
and of this State; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affIrm) that I have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or 
promised to pay, contributed, nor promised to contribute any money, or valuable thing, or promised any public office or 
employment, as a reward for the giving or withholding a vote at the election at which I was elected; and I furthermore 
solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will not be, directly or indirectly, interested in any contract with or claim against the 
County, except such contracts or claims as are expressly authorized by law and except such warrants as may issue to me 
as fees of offIce. So help me God. 

Signed ___________________ 

Sworn to and subscribed before me at _________________ , Texas, this _____ day of 

SEAL ________________ County, Texas 

OATH OF OFFICE 
(General) 

sweaJ (or affIrm) that I will faithfully 
, of the State of Texas, 

I, 

UJklJI'~~~~L....I.~~~~fl:_LJ~~Wl~L-l--s..-s~~~~.----
and will to the best of my ability preserve, 
State; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm) that I have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised to 
pay, contributed, nor promised to contribute any money, or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment, 
as a reward for the giving or withholding a vote at the election at which I was el cted. So help me.God. 

Signed.~-l~~~~~~~~-------------

LA" Sworn to and subscribed before me at nt~~ ,Texas, this I) t:Jv day of 
---L\~JMA. , &l~ U ~ !'. Yvl/L L fj /JI. ,

~~~J~~~_~~/~/~~~~·~~~·~ 
SEAL ---'m--'---"'='fkiA~~()~~~I'o4.,....i./""-.---- County, Texas 

Page 2 of3 
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ss 

~.J~~~~1-~~~~~~~~~~~---------------------------- as 
-I-'-I+VJI!.&~~~.(...~~--- County and State of Texas, this day 

11- TJDateATIvr . ,,) 
-=~""""""""-"-"=-:C-=--':'="'--_~'---=---_:"":"" Clerk ________________ County Judge, 

()1 ~J../ County ________________ County,TexasCounty Court 

THE STATE OF TEXAS I 
County of ___________ J ss 

1. _______________________ , County Clerk, in and for said County, do hereby certify 
that the foregoing Bond dated the ________ day of ____________ , with its certificates of 
authentication, was filed for record in my office the _____ day of _____________ ____ ,at 

_____ o'clock __ M., and duly recorded the day of ____________ ____ ,at 

_____ o'clock _ M., in the Records of Official Bonds of said County in Volume __________ , on page 

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the County Court of said County, at office in ______________ 
Texas, the day and year last above written. 

_________________________________ Clerk 

By _________________ Deputy County Court ____________ County 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY 
(Corporate Officer) 

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA l 
f 

ss 

County of Minnehaha 

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State on this 10th day of Oc tobe=-r_____ 

_-=2,-,0,-,,1,..2~_, personally appeared ______-'P:.ca=.u=l---=Tc..:.'----.:B::cr=-u=f.=lc::a:.:t=--______ to me known to be the identical 

person who subscribed the name of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, Surety, to the foregoing instrument as the 
aforesaid officer and acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free and voluntary act and deed, and as the 
free and voluntary act and deed of such corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth . .................................................. 

~ S. EICH ~ 
:~NOTARY PUBLIC~~ 
s SOUTH DAKOTA s s s 

Notary Public ............................................... + 
My Commission Expires February 12, 2015 

Page 30f3 
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WHEREAS. Texas and Montague County value the health and sakty ofall our citizens; 
and 

WHEREAS. Alcoholand drug abuse in this Nation have reached epidemic stages; and 

WHEREAS. It is imperative that visible, unified prevention education efforts by 
communitymembers be launched to eliminate the demand for drugs; and 

WHEREAS. The National Red Ribbon Campait;n olkrs citizens the opportunity to 
demonstrate their commitment to drug-lTee likstyles (no usc ofiJlegal drugs, no jJJegal use oflegal 
drugs}; and 

WHEREAS. The National Red Ribbon Campait;n WID be celebratedin every community 
in Amenca dunilg Red Ribbon Week, October 23-31; and 

WHEREAS. business, Government, parents, law enforcement, media, memcalinstitutions, 
religious institutions, schools, semor citizens, service organizauons, andyouth wiD demonstrate 
their commitment to healthy, drug-lTee likstyles by wearingand dJ"splayingrednbbons dming this 
week-long campait;n; and 

WHEREAS. the county ofMontague further commits its resources to ensure the success 
ofthe Red Rlbbon Campait;n; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BEITRESOLVED, that the CommiSSIoners Court ofMontague 
County does herebyproclaim October 23-31, as RED RIBBON WEEK, and encourages its 
citizens to participate in drug prevenuon educauon acu·vi{ies, not only dming Red Rlbbon Week, 
but allyear long, makinga viSIble statement that we are strongly committed to a drug-lTee 
Montague County, Texas. 

SIGNED THIS the 2Jr day ofOctober, 2012. 

~ Kemek, Pct. #1 

£I£~f
/ Bob LangfOItJ , PcL #4 
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·' ~ 97th District Attorney 
Clay Riddle 

Archer, Clay & 
Montague Counties 

P.O. Box 55 
Montague, Texas 76251-0055 

Phone, (940)894-6211 
Fax, (940)894-6203 

Assistant District Attorney 
d(/y.lirlrlle@co.moll/tlgllf.I:.:.IIJ 

Chris Hughes 
Investigator 

dJriJ.JJIIg/leS@co.lI7oll/(/gJle.lx.lIs 

.i(/ck.ltlcg{lIIg/m@co.II701l/(/gllf.I:,·.IIJ Angela Short 
Victim/Witness Coordinator 
tlIIgeltl.sholt@co.molllagllf.lx.lIs 

October 15,2012 

TO: Montague County Commissioners Court 
FROM: Chris Hughes 
RE: Request to trade/sale seized weapons 

The 97th District Attorney's Office is requesting authorization from the Montague County 
Commissioners Court to trade/sale twelve firearms that are currently in use by or in storage at the 
District Attorney's Office. Attached to this letter is a list of the firearms and how they became 
property of the 97th District Attorney's Office. 

Eleven of the firearms were seized by Texas DPS Narcotics, the Drug Task Force and the Bowie 
Police Department and forfeited to the 97th District Attorney's Office. One of the firearms was 
purchased by the 97th District Attorney's Office. 

Chris Hughes 
Investigator 
97th District Attorney's Office 
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97th District Attorney's Office Gun Trade Log 

Gp Manufacture Model Serial # Caliber I Description Case # Control# Date Rec. Court Date Sights Mags Misc. Condition I 

1 EuroArms New Army 5348 .36 Caliber B/P Yowell 86M-295 4/30/1987 DPS I 

2 Hawes Firearms Navey Model 8584 .36 Caliber B/P Yowell 86M-295 4/30/1987 DPS i 

3 American Derringer 42353 .38 Special Yowell 86M-295 4/30/1987 DPS 

4 Raven Arms P-25 520311 .25 Auto Yowell 86M-295 4/30/1987 DPS 

5 Ruger 10-22 16065 .22 L.R. Yowell 86M-295 4/30/1987 DPS 

6 Remington 700 A6731368 30-06 Yowell 86M-295 4/30/1987 DPS 

7 Rossi Revolver W029626 0.38 Yowell 86M-295 4/30/1987 DPS 

8 Beretta 92FS BER3509072 9mm Task Force 12/20/2005 1 

9 Sig Sauer P220 G239042 .45 Auto Task Force 12/20/2005 1 

10 Derringer Corp Derringer 13621 .22 S.LL.R. Moore 9/1212008 10/20/2009 08-0441 M-CV 

11 Smith & Wesson 52A 35887 .38 AMU Moore 9/12/2008 10/20/2009 1 08-0441 M-CV 

12 Colt AR-15 CCH 030281 0.223 N/A 7/20/2000 N/A Dep. Purchase 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 .,. 
-----­

• 
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MONTAGUE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 

Sheriff Paul Cunningham (940) 894-2871 Communications 
(940) 894-2491 Administration (940) 894-2114 Facsimile 

"Riding For the Brand" 

I Robert Gillock wish to donate $70.00 to the Montague County Sheriff Office Law 
Enforcement Equipment and Supply Fund. 

Robert Gillock 

Montague, Texas 76251 111 S. GRAND AVE. P.O. Box 127 
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Office AU # 1210(8) CASHIER'S CHECK 

Purchaser: DANA E GILLOCK 
Purchaser Account: 7964538537 
Operator 1.0: Ix005112 

PAY TO THE ORDER OF ***MONTAGUE COUNTY*** 
***RE: FOR ROBERT GILLOCK TASER*** 

***Nine hundred dollars and no cents*** 

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 
101 HWY 287 N 
RHOME. TX 76078 
FOR INQUIRIES CALL (480) 394-3122 

NOTICE TO PURCHASER-IF THIS INSTRUMENT IS LOST. 
STOLEN OR DESTROYED. YOU MAY REQUEST CANCELLATION 
AND REISSUANCE AS A CONDITION TO CANCELLATION AND 
REISSUANCE. WELLS FARGO & COMPANY MAY IMPOSE A 
FEE AND REOUIRE AN INDEMNITY AGREEMENT AND BOND. 

Purchaser Copy 

SERIAL #: 0810800255 

ACCOUNT#: 4861-512838 

October 04,2012 

, 

**$900.00** 

VOID IF OVER US $ 900.00 

NON-NEGOTIABLE 

i~1~l¥f~~i!.i4l~~;j;ili~~"!Fm~!!~!n3.~H~mi!H~I~mf.l~m!!ln!l~m;§i.miE'n3.'?mJ;;f~I:'i'1!m~ml~H!i-iEEHmii'I;i~;iiiHml,,~~EEI~[i.ij;__fi!!fti!l~~ 

0008108 11·24 

Office AU # 1210(8) CASHIER'S CHECI< 

Operalor 1.0.: tx005112 

PAY TO THE ORDER OF ***MONTAGUE COUNTY*** 
***RE: FOR ROBERT GILLOCK TASER*** 

***Nine hundred dollars and no cents *** 

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 
10111WY287N 
RHOME, TX 76078 
FOR INQUIRIES CALL (480) 394-3122 

11108 ~0800 255111 I: ~ 2 ~OOO 2 ~BI: ~B b ~ 5 ~ 2B :I Bill 

0810800255 
~ 
en 

" 

October 04,2012 co 
a: 
~ 

crl 

**$900.00** 

VOID IF OVER US $ 900.00 

7UJ;(~ 
CONTROLLER 

-:::: 
f2 

.... 
""' 
~ 
5i 

2t""' 
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ORDER GRANTING 
TEMPORARY (FOUR WEEK ONLYl PERMIT AND RIGHT -OF-WAY 

TO CONSTRUCT 10" ALUMINUM FRAC LINE 

STATE OF TEXAS X EOG RESOURCES, INC. 
X \ 

COUNTY OF MONTAGUE X 

Now, on this the 22nd day of OCTOBER, 2012, at a Regular Term and Session ofthe 
Commissioner Court of Montague County, Texas, can on to be considered the application of for 
a permit and right-of-way to lay, construct, maintain, and operate a TEMPORARY 10" 
ALUMINUM FRAC LINE, along, over, and across or under the County Right-of-way, of_ 
COLWELL ROAD, PCT. #1, the County of Montague, State of Texas, and the court having 
considered such application and is here referred to and made a part hereof, and having 
determined that the permit and right-of-way for such TEMPORARY 10" ALUMINUM FRAC 
LINE should be granted, it is accordingly ordered by the Court: 

1. That the County of Montague, State of Texas, does hereby grant the right, 
privilege and right-of-way to EOG RESOURCES, INC.., to lay, 
construct, maintain, and operate a TEMPORARY 10" ALUMINUM 
FRAC LINE, along, over, across, beside or under the County Right-a-way 
of COLWELL ROAD, PCT. #1, the County of Montague, State of Texas 
as described as a four week permit only. 

2. That such TEMPORARY 10" ALUMINUM FRAC LINE shall be 
maintained as not to interfere with the use and occupancy of such roads by 
public. 

3. That any adjustments of said TEMPORARY 10" ALUMINUM FRAC 
LINE, required for any County Right-of-way or any other improved 
County Road would be at 100 per cent cost to EOG RESOURCES, INC. 

4. That all the rights, privileges and right-of-way herein above mentioned are 
by this order duly vested in said EOG RESOURCES, INC., its 
successors and assigns, without further grant or procedure. 

5. That Montague County DOES NOT ALLOW any above ground lines to 
be laid on or beside roadways that are used to transfer Oil, Gas, or Salt 
Water Products. \ 

----=-~_~_~_\~_~_'-.Io.l..-~'__ 

Tommie Sappington, Montague Co. Judge 

STATE OF TEXAS X EOG RESOURCES, INC. 
X 

COUNTY OF MONTAGUE X 

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared TOMMIE 
SAPPINGTON, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing 
instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and 
consideration therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this 22ND Day of OCTOBER, 2012. 

My commission expires: 

Notary Public in and for Montague 
County, Texas. 
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MONTAGUE COUNTY 
APPLICATION FORA PERMIT AND RIGHT-OF-WAY 

DATE: 10/11112 

NAME: EOG RESOURCES, INC. 

ADDRESS: 1451 W BUSINESS 380 COMP #11 DECATUR, TEXAS 76234 

CONTACT PERSON: SETH STOUT TELEPHONE NO. 903-243-1814 

ROAD NAME: Colwell Rd 

COMMISSIONER PCT. 1 

GPS Coordinates: Latitude N NIA Longitude W N/A 

X TEMPORARY PERMANENT X PLAT 
ATTACHED 

This document is an application for a permit and right-of-way. Please give a descriptive 
explanation of the work to be done: 

10" Aluminurn Frac Lines 

If your application for the permit and right-of-way is approved by the Montague County 
Commissioners Court and an Order to grant the permit and right-of-way for such pipeline should 
be granted, the following is understood: 

1. That such pipeline shall be so buried, cased, covered, constructed and maintained 
as not to interfere with the use and occupancy of such roads by public. 

2. That any adjustments of said pipeline required for any State Farm to Market Road 
or any other improved road would be at 100 per cent cost to the applicant!. 

3. That all the rights, privileges and right-of-ways will be vested in said Applicant 
and its successors and assigns, without further grant or procedure. 

4. Fees mayor may not apply. If fees apply, fees need to accompany the 
application. 

5. Notice of all applications will be sent to the Upper Trinity Groundwater 
Conservation District. 

Source of the water: 

Full Name and Address of Property Owner: EOG Resources, Inc. 

Well Site Physical Address: ________ UTGCD ID: 3013 

Type of Water Used: 
Surface Water Percentage 
Ground Water __X__ Percentage 
Both Percentage 

GPS Coordinates: Latitude ____NIAo_____Longitude___NI A 

Meter Serial Number: NIA0 _____­

Beginning Meter Reading (as displayed on meter):o_____N/Ao_________ 
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ORDER GRANTING PERMIT AND RIGHT -OF-WAY 
TO CONSTRUCT GAS PIPELINE 

STATE OF TEXAS X PECAN PIPELINE 
X 

COUNTY OF MONTAGUE X 

Now, on this the 22ND day OCTOBER, 2012, at a Regular term and session of the 
Commissioner's Court of Montague County, Texas, can on to be considered the application of 
PECAN PIPELINE for a permit and right-of-way to lay, construct, maintain, operate a 4" gas 
pipeline, over, and across or under the JOHN ROTH ROAD located in Precinct #2 of the 
County of Montague, State of Texas, and the court having considered such application and is 
here referred to and made a part hereof, and having determined that the permit and right-of-way 
for such pipeline should be granted, it is accordingly ordered by the Court: 

1. That the County of Montague, State of Texas, does hereby grant the right, 
privilege and right-of-way to PECAN PIPELINE., to lay, construct, 
maintain, operate a PIPELINE along, over, across or under the public 

roads, streets, alleyways of the County of Montague, State of Texas. 

2. That such pipeline shall be so buried, cased, covered, constructed and 
maintained as not to interfere with the use and occupancy of such roads by 
public. Said pipeline shall be buried 3 feet below bar ditches. 

3. That any adjustments of said pipeline required for any State Farm to 
Market Road or any other improved road would be at 100 per cent cost to 
PECAN PIPELINE. 

4. That all the rights, privileges and right-of-way herein above mentioned are 
by this order duly vested in said PECAN PIPELINE, its successors and 
assigns, without further grant or procedure. 

ommle appmgton 
County Judge 

STATE OF TEXAS X PECAN PIPELINE 
X 

COUNTY OF MONTAGUE X 

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this personally appeared TOMMIE 
SAPPINGTON known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing 
instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and 
consideration therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this 22nd day of OCTOBER, 2012. 

My commission expires: 

~.~........."......r.~~~~ 

.,'\t'Y;:~:"" - VALORIE: STOUT I 
f~:;:J:t~ Notary Public, State of Texas I 
;,,,,::...~.:;o§ My Commission Expires 
'-""::'f,?,~,~~,~"" May 1 6 I 201 6 

/z4,ui ~ 
Notary Public in and for Montague 
County, Texas 
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MONTAGUE COUNTY 
APPLICATION FORA PERMIT AND RIGHT-OF-WAY 

DATE: _-=-I0---l/:.....-...;JI#~/---'/...:::Z"--____ 

ADDRESS: 42. J \A/. "3 Rb ST. J S-rE. 'So J Pi. Wt2Rrli, Tx 7~J02 

CONTACT PERSON: CASEY GL..E@ TELEPHONE NO. 2ft), 26t.{. r.:,S-' 7 

ROAD NAME: .:rOH~ RoTH- Kot\b COMMISSIONERPCT. 1 Q) 3 4 

2.S~tt 
GPS Coordinates: Latitude 33 0 32 I LIS. ~ /1 Longitude CJ7"'tZ' liZ. 'to" 7 I, 
(GPS Coordinates for Road Crossings) 

___ TEMPORARY X PERMANENT X PLAT ATTACHED 

This document is an application for a permit and right-of-way. Please give a descriptive 
explanation of the work to be done: 

.::cNSTALL QUe. (r) I Z " STEEL. P.II~E.L./~E kJlTIf , 37S'f 

TIt-E. PvB~OSE. OF T'R/lI..?SPgATING AJkTv8A-t- &I!=S'. +)JSTM..L-+TIO-~ 
WII..c... BE. It A&IAJ/~!lAIl OF 72 I. Bec..aw THIS. Lotuef:>T ~T~e 

If your application for the permit and right-of-way is approved by the Montague County 
Commissioners Court and an Order to grant the permit and right-of-way for such pipeline should 
be granted, the following is understood: 

1. That such pipeline shall be so buried, ~d, covered, constructed and maintained 
as not to interfere with the use and occupancy of such roads by public. 

2. That any adjustments of said pipeline required for any State Farm to Market Road 
or any other improved road would be at 100 per cent cost to the applicant.:. 

3. That all the rights, privileges and right-of-ways will be vested in said Applicant 
and its successors and assigns, without further grant or procedure. 

4. Fees mayor may not apply. Iffees apply, fees need to accompany the 
application. 

5. Notice of all applications will be sent to the Upper Trinity Groundwater 
Conservation District. 

Source of the water: 

Full Name and Address of Property Owner: ____~AJ~kL-____________ 

Well Site Physical Address: ______~AJ'...LkL.________ UTGCD ID#: Ok 

Type of Water Used: 

Surface Water _=VA-u.-_ Percentage 
Ground Water ---,M=~:L.--_ Percentage 
Both _=tJ.....__~ Percentage 



• 
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GPS Coordinates: Latitude ___----JJJ=--<.A::L.-____Longitude__...r.IJ:::..J,f~______ 

Meter Serial Number: _____"'~A:~____ 
Beginning Meter Reading (as displayed on meter): ___--"p~A-"'--_________ 

Ending Meter Reading (as displayed on meter): ___-i~Ibo''-I;t:'''--------------

Location of the use of the water: _____~(JJ.....k~--------_County:----

Will any of this water be transported for use outside of the District (Montague, Parker, Wise, and 
Hood Counties)? Yes @ 
If yes, explain how the water was measured and include amount 
transported.______________________________ 

AFFIRMATION 

I HEREBY SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION INCLUDED IN THIS REPORT IS TRUE AND 
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. 

DAT=E__/~~~/~/-~T,/~J~Z~----
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Bowie South to Kripp/e
Kreek Pipeline 

Plan and Profile of a 

Proposed Pipeline Undercrossing 
John Roth Road I 

Hill County School Land Survey 

l 
I Abstract No. 319 

Montague County 
Texas 

PROFILE I 
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VERT 1" 20' I 
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GEOID 2003 GEOIOAl. MODEL 

DRAWN:RGF DATE: 9-21-2012 JOB NO. 84109 - Bowie So. to Kripp/e Kreek Sheet 1 of1 
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ORDER GRANTING PERMIT AND RIGHT -OF-WAY 
TO CONSTRUCT GAS PIPELINE 

STATE OF TEXAS X PECAN PIPELINE 
X 

COUNTY OF MONTAGUE X 

Now, on this the 22ND day OCTOBER, 2012, at a Regular tenn and session of the 
Commissioner's Court ofMontague County, Texas, can on to be considered the application of 
PECAN PIPELINE for a pennit and right-of-way to lay, construct, maintain, operate a 4" gas 
pipeline, over, and across or under the JOHN ROTH ROAD located in Precinct #2 of the 
County of Montague, State of Texas, and the court having considered such application and is 
here referred to and made a part hereof, and having determined that the pennit and right-of-way 
for such pipeline should be granted, it is accordingly ordered by the Court: 

1. That the County of Montague, State of Texas, does hereby grant the right, 
privilege and right-of-way to PECAN PIPELINE., to lay, construct, 
maintain, operate a PIPELINE along, over, across or under the public 

roads, streets, alleyways of the County of Montague, State of Texas. 

2. That such pipeline shall be so buried, cased, covered, constructed and 
maintained as not to interfere with the use and occupancy of such roads by 
public. Said pipeline shall be buried 3 feet below bar ditches. 

3. That any adjustments of said pipeline required for any State Farm to 
Market Road or any other improved road would be at 100 per cent cost to 
PECAN PIPELINE. 

4. That all the rights, privileges and right-of-way herein above mentioned are 
by this order duly vested in said PECAN PIPELINE, its successors and 
assigns, without further grant or procedure. 

f~~~ 
Tommie Sappington 
County Judge 

STATE OF TEXAS X PECAN PIPELINE 
X 

COUNTY OF MONTAGUE X 

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this personally appeared TOMMIE 
SAPPINGTON known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing 
instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and 
consideration therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this 220d day of OCTOBER, 2012. 

My commission expires: Idtw J4t'~----lRiiffiii:i::::::::::::::-~.-,_~.~~~ 
!Io.,\\'~;:prJ/',.r -­

J Notary Public in and for Montague l.~'*~""~~<~ VALORIE STOUT§ :" :: @ Notary Public, State of Texas 1 
County, Texas ~~;.: ••• ·;.;:of My Commission Expires......, !a,'~\.'\' M 

""""";;. ay 16, 2016 
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MONTAGUE COUNTY 
APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT AND RIGHT-OF-WAY 

DATE: _=--10-.-,1'-----"'=-41--"-=2.'---____ 

ADDRESS: 4z.1 W. '3 Rb ST. J S-rE. ISo J Fr. WoRTH, Tx 7/PJ02 

CONTACT PERSON: CASEY GL.EJJ~ TELEPHONE NO. ZIO. 26'1. (QS-' 7 

ROAD NAME: 3"oli-f',) ROT.... KO/i t:. COMMISSIONER PCT. 1 G) 3 4 

6 I II () I " 
GPS Coordinates: Latitude n 3 z. liS'. 3 feo Longitude CCZ 4 7 4 Z. 7980 
(GPS Coordinates for Road Crossings) 

____ TEMPORARy X PERMANENT X PLAT ATTACHED 

This document is an application for a permit and right-of-way. Please give a descriptive 
explanation of the work to be done: 

.::C'..,STALL oue. (r) , II STEEL. ell':::.C:t..IIJE IV/Ttf • 2/9 'I 

If your application for the permit and right-of-way is approved by the Montague County 
Commissioners Court and an Order to grant the permit and right-of-way for such pipeline should 
be granted, the following is understood: 

1. That such pipeline shall be so buried, ~, covered, constructed and maintained 
as not to interfere with the use and occupancy of such roads by public. 

2. That any adjustments of said pipeline required for any State Farm to Market Road 
or any other improved road would be at 100 per cent cost to the applicant.:. 

3. That all the rights, privileges and right-of-ways will be vested in said Applicant 
and its successors and assigns, without further grant or procedure. 

4. Fees mayor may not apply. If fees apply, fees need to accompany the 
application. 

5. Notice of all applications will be sent to the Upper Trinity Groundwater 
Conservation District. 

Source of the water: 

Full Name and Address of Property Owner: ____---'AJ=.!:kL-____________ 

Well Site Physical Address: ______~AJ~kX________ UTGCD ID#: IJA: 

Type of Water Used: 

Surface Water _=V&'-L-_ Percentage 
Ground Water --,1J.=~:1.-.._ Percentage 
Both _=tJku.--_Percentage 
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GPS Coordinates: Latitude ___----'JJ~KL_.____,Longitude___cp:::...AQ.._-----­

Meter Serial Number: ____-'''''---<-k~____ 

Beginning Meter Reading (as displayed on meter): ___---I.J.}=-.!:..A-:L--_________ 

Ending Meter Reading (as displayed on meter):___--,jI,;Ib'~;t=~------------

Location of the use of the water: _____.CoDdJoLJAc=--________County:____ 

Will any of this water be transported for use outside of the District (Montague, Parker, Wise, and 
Hood Counties)? Yes ~ 

If yes, explain how the water was measured and include amount 
transported.______________________________ 

AFFIRMATION 

I HEREBY SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION INCLUDED IN THIS REPORT IS TRUE AND 

CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, .// 

DATE I ~/1"/12. SIGNATURE_...JC~::;....::I~~t:::~---....ltAt..:::;..;;.:t..o=~=-=~~--
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ORDER GRANTING PERMIT AND RIGHT -OF-WAY 
TO CONSTRUCT GAS PIPELINE 

STATE OF TEXAS X 
X 
X 

PECAN PIPELINE 

COUNTY OF MONTAGUE 

Now, on this the 22ND day OCTOBER, 2012, at a Regular term and session of the 
Commissioner's Court of Montague County, Texas, can on to be considered the application of 
PECAN PIPELINE for a permit and right-of-way to lay, construct, maintain, operate a 4" gas 
pipeline, over, and across or under the ORCHARD ROAD located in Precinct #2 of the County 
of Montague, State of Texas, and the court having considered such application and is here 
referred to and made a part hereof, and having determined that the permit and right-of-way for 
such pipeline should be granted, it is accordingly ordered by the Court: 

1. That the County of Montague, State of Texas, does hereby grant the right, 
privilege and right-of-way to PECAN PIPELINE., to lay, construct, 
maintain, operate a PIPELINE along, over, across or under the public 

roads, streets, alleyways of the County ofMontague, State of Texas. 

2. That such pipeline shall be so buried, cased, covered, constructed and 
maintained as not to interfere with the use and occupancy of such roads by 
public. Said pipeline shall be buried 3 feet below bar ditches. 

3. That any adjustments of said pipeline required for any State Farm to 
Market Road or any other improved road would be at 100 per cent cost to 
PECAN PIPELINE. 

4. That all the rights, privileges and right-of-way herein above mentioned are 
by this order duly vested in said PECAN PIPELINE, its successors and 
assigns, without further grant or procedure. 

County Judge 

STATE OF TEXAS X PECAN PIPELINE 
X 

COUNTY OF MONTAGUE X 

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this personally appeared TOMMIE 
SAPPINGTON known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing 
instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and 
consideration therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this 22nd day of OCTOBER, 2012. 

TO~ 

My commission expires: 

Notary Public in and for Montague 
County, Texas 
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MONTAGUE COUNTY 
APPLICATION FORA PERMIT AND RIGHT-OF-WAY 

DATE: -----LI--'""c;-I-!=-z,f---/"""-"ZO..£..LI--=:Zo---_ 

NA~E: ________ __f>~L~=C ~~~~'__~fJ_I~?_·c~'-~L~J~~,F=_~C~C.~~~0~~~t~N~yL-________________ ___ 

CONTACT PERSON: CASE y G t.. E AJN TELEPHONE NO. 2)0 2554- 0';:,67 

ROAD NAME: _---"-O'-'K~C..:...:.H,.-;ir......K>...:.D""----!.K....;.o=f'-!Jt;b'-'--__ COMMISSIONER PCT. 1 6:) 3 4 

GPS Coordinates: Latitude 33° 33 /Z I" ~.;~ S' !, Longitude 9 7 0 tf 7 / ,>-}" Cfj-) 5 1/ 

(GPS Coordinates for Road Crossings) 
___ TEMPORARY J( PERMANENT X PLAT ATTACHED 

This document is an application for a permit and right-of-way. Please give a descriptive 
explanation of the work to be done: 

:C,VS,Tk/...L- U) 0 /1 STE-EL e,pt:L,AJ£ LVITt-t • Z 19 ' W4LL 

{'R.()r[,~ffu. ·;[&iST!tL-L.A-T/CJJ WjLL i?;C Ii,! (lOA;,,'rZIv'j,:'J.;AL- g,:}/2.I).,)C M!;;rri-,!J5 

A= A..1.JI..... ,A1(,./~l L.'F 721/ '~&Leid) ittf2.. LOi(,ti<;, t"ART Or ,/of/-;" L\,7r:/i 

If your application for the permit and right-of-way is approved by the Montague County 
Commissioners Court and an Order to grant the permit and right-of-way for such pipeline should 
be granted, the following is understood: 

1. That such pipeline shall be so buried, cased, covered, constructed and maintained 
as not to interfere with the use and occupancy of such roads by public. 

2. That any adjustments of said pipeline required for any State Farm to Market Road 
or any other improved road would be at 100 per cent cost to the applicant!. 

3. That all the rights, privileges and right-of-ways will be vested in said Applicant 
and its successors and assigns, without further grant or procedure. 

4. Fees mayor may not apply. Iffees apply, fees need to accompany the 
application. 

5. Notice of all applications will be sent to the Upper Trinity Groundwater 
Conservation District. 

Source of the water: 

Full Name and Address of Property Owner: ___...::,t::::...!ft~_______________ 

Well Site Physical Address: ___-"\::w,)-.:..A-..!-- UTGCD ID#:.._________ l. i;-f 

Type of Water Used: 

Surface Water _..:..Iv::.!O!/..1..r___ Percentage 
Ground Water _'-"lv'-'-'/.!-1-___ Percentage 
Both ---t.N.=..'.L:./t__ Percentage 



" 
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- ~ . pI< I; 0 I ,fl~ J2?,.--, p"i(
GPS Coordinates: Latitude _n-;",-s~,_f",-5'","",-~,--",,'~,~-~-;..cA='-__Longitude ~ 

Meter Serial Number: IV It­
--------~~~------

Beginning Meter Reading (as displayed on meter):______...:.J.:,_'"-'A'______________________ 

Ending Meter Reading (as displayed on meter):__---I-N"'---Ir____________ 

Location of the use of the water: __________~/v~·.:.._I't'_____________County: Jt,(o/v JA (0 L) E 

Will any of this water be transported for use outside of the District (Montague, Parker, Wise, and 
Hood Counties)? Yes ~ 

If yes, explain how the water was measured and include amount 
transported.________________________________________________________ 

AFFIRMATION 

I HEREBY SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION INCLUDED IN THIS REPORT IS TRUE AND 
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. h' 
DATE lojZ/ZOf2. SIGNATURE U"7:T ~'" ' 
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ORDER GRANTING PERMIT AND RIGHT -OF-WAY 
TO CONSTRUCT GAS PIPELINE 

STATE OF TEXAS X PECAN PIPELINE 
X 

COUNTY OF MONTAGUE X 

Now, on this the 22ND day OCTOBER, 2012, at a Regular term and session ofthe 
Commissioner's Court of Montague County, Texas, can on to be considered the application of 
PECAN PIPELINE for a permit and right-of-way to lay, construct, maintain, operate a 4" gas 
pipeline, over, and across or under the ORCHARD ROAD located in Precinct #2 of the County 
of Montague, State of Texas, and the court having considered such application and is here 
referred to and made a part hereof, and having determined that the permit and right-of-way for 
such pipeline should be granted, it is accordingly ordered by the Court: 

1. That the County of Montague, State of Texas, does hereby grant the right, 
privilege and right-of-way to PECAN PIPELINE., to lay, construct, 
maintain, operate a PIPELINE along, over, across or under the public 

roads, streets, alleyways of the County of Montague, State of Texas. 

2. That such pipeline shall be so buried, cased, covered, constructed and 
maintained as not to interfere with the use and occupancy of such roads by 
public. Said pipeline shall be buried 3 feet below bar ditches. 

3. That any adjustments of said pipeline required for any State Farm to 
Market Road or any other improved road would be at 100 per cent cost to 
PECAN PIPELINE. 

4. That all the rights, privileges and right-of-way herein above mentioned are 
by this order duly vested in said PECAN PIPELINE, its successors and 
assigns, without further grant or procedure. 

y~~~ 

STATE OF TEXAS X PECAN PIPELINE 
X 

COUNTY OF MONTAGUE X 

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this personally appeared TOMMIE 
SAPPINGTON known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing 
instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and 
consideration therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this 220d day of OCTOBER, 2012. 

My commission expires: 

- dlalti l. l'tttd-­
Notary Public in and for Montague 

f~~:~,[~;~ N VALORIE STOUT -0,
§.~;"~:' § otary PUblic, Stats of ~ ! County, Texas 
<:.~;· ...··;~V My Commisso E ISXdS

.. ""of!' OF'~ ,.... 'on xp r"'''1111\\\ May I esI 

==~~J 
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MONTAGUE COUNTY 
APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT AND RIGHT-OF-WAY 

DATE: __ 1:.....::;1J0-l/-'-:<"'--Jlr-- L:::=...-____ 

NAME: P_g_-~C~4~~~~P~/P~e~L~/~~~~~~~~~~A~~~1____ ___________________ 

ADDRESS: 42.( U),t2T 3'~~ STReJ;.T J $"'e t ISCI F"( lIP~!l4:J Tl' 7~/02 

CONTACT PERSON: ~A-S~'l GLfZ.1J1J TELEPHONE NO. 2.10. 2St4. fo£r&>7 

ROAD NAME: ___O--'i?->...:C:;....:.lt-'-~-..:R..~n----'R....,.,o""'-'A-~O___ COMMISSIONER PCT. 1 d) 3 4 

GPS Coordinates: Latitude :53 co 3 ,'s'-f. 37S1 I, Longitude 17~ I.{(" I 32. S--"Q7" 
(GPS Coordinates for Road Crossings) 
___ TEMPORARY )c PERMANENT X PLAT ATTACHED 

This document is an application for a permit and right-of-way. Please give a descriptive 
explanation of the work to be done: 

:t"PSTAL,..L t::'IJF;:. C!) ]'2- II ST~ti:L P,?iiL/#JE. UlJAER. APJj 

If your application for the permit and right-of-way is approved by the Montague County 
Commissioners Court and an Order to grant the permit and right-of-way for such pipeline should 
be granted, the following is understood: 

1. That such pipeline shall be so buried, cased, covered, constructed and maintained 
as not to interfere with the use and occupancy of such roads by public. 

2. That any adjustments of said pipeline required for any State Farm to Market Road 
or any other improved road would be at 100 per cent cost to the applicant.:. 

3. That all the rights, privileges and right-of-ways will be vested in said Applicant 
and its successors and assigns, without further grant or procedure. 

4. Fees mayor may not apply. If fees apply, fees need to accompany the 
application. 

5. Notice of all applications will be sent to the Upper Trinity Groundwater 
Conservation District. 

Source of the water: 

Full Name and Address of Property Owner: ___~JJ~A-.:.....-____________ 

Well Site Physical Address: ___---!-~=_:....:~~________ UTGCD ID#: ____ 

Type of Water Used: 

Surface Water tJ f4-. Percentage--:--­
Ground Water _..:...:IJ,,:,-A:::<:--_ Percentage 
Both _....:..~.;;..JIIr"'"--_ Percentage 
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GPS Coordinates: Latitude ~ Longitude 7::1-0'Ie
~K 
~ 1/ 

Meter Serial Number: ____......f.?---=..:.t-_____ 

Beginning Meter Reading (as displayed on meter):___.L..fJ-.'-A-....:.-___________ 

Ending Meter Reading (as displayed on meter):___--...:...P_,_4---=--__________ 

~IJT~"IJ~ 
Location of the use of the water: ______L-p----'-'~'--_______County: (ti IfI 

Will any of this water be transported for use outside ofthe District (Montague, Parker, Wise, and 
Hood Counties)? Yes @ 
If yes, explain how the water was measured and include amount 
transported.______________________________ 

AFFIRMATION 

I HEREBY SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION INCLUDED IN THIS REPORT IS TRUE AND 

CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. 

DATE /0/2./1 Z ~ .- I S1GNAlURE ~ Q 
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ORDER GRANTING PERMIT AND RIGHT -OF-WA Y 
TO CONSTRUCT GAS PIPELINE 

STATE OF TEXAS X 
X 
X 

PECAN PIPELINE 

COUNTY OF MONTAGUE 

Now, on this the 22ND day OCTOBER, 2012, at a Regular term and session of the 
Commissioner's Court ofMontague County, Texas, can on to be considered the application of 
PECAN PIPELINE for a permit and right-of-way to lay, construct, maintain, operate a 4" gas 
pipeline, over, and across or under the LAMA ROAD located in Precinct #2 of the County of 
Montague, State of Texas, and the court having considered such application and is here referred 
to and made a part hereof, and having determined that the permit and right-of-way for such 
pipeline should be granted, it is accordingly ordered by the Court: 

1. That the County of Montague, State of Texas, does hereby grant the right, 
privilege and right-of-way to PECAN PIPELINE., to lay, construct, 
maintain, operate a PIPELINE along, over, across or under the public 

roads, streets, alleyways of the County of Montague, State of Texas. 

2. That such pipeline shall be so buried, cased, covered, constructed and 
maintained as not to interfere with the use and occupancy of such roads by 
public. Said pipeline shall be buried 3 feet below bar ditches. 

3. That any adjustments of said pipeline required for any State Farm to 
Market Road or any other improved road would be at 100 per cent cost to 
PECAN PIPELINE. 

4. That all the rights, privileges and right-of-way herein above mentioned are 
by this order duly vested in said PECAN PIPELINE, its successors and 
assigns, without further grant or procedure. 

~-~, 
Tommie Sappington 
County Judge 

STATE OF TEXAS X PECAN PIPELINE 
X 

COUNTY OF MONTAGUE X 

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this personally appeared TOMMIE 
SAPPINGTON known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing 
instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and 
consideration therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this 22nd day of OCTOBER, 2012. 

My commission expires: 

~lOAJi Jk4f 
.----~ Notary Public in and for Montague 

County, Texas 
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MONTAGUE COUNTY 
APPLICATION FORA PERMIT AND RIGHT-OF-WAY 

DATE: _~/O:......;/~J'~/,----,J,-=Z=---____ 

ADDRESS: 4Z / W. "3 Rb ST. J S-rE. ISo J FI. lVdRrH, Tx 7~J02 

CONTACT PERSON: CASEY GL.EJJtJ TELEPHONE NO. Zlo. 26'(. fQ!'-' 7 

ROAD NAME: LAMA­ ROA-I> COMMISSIONER PCT. 1 G) 3 4 

GPS Coordinates: Latitude 33 ()31' Z. '8. Soss It Longitude CJ7 °4 5" ' 4Z 'fZ &:»2 II 

(GPS Coordinates for Road Crossings) 
___ TEMPORARY X PERMANENT X PLAT ATTACHED 

This document is an application for a permit and right-of-way. Please give a descriptive 
explanation of the work to be done: 

:::CNSTALL Oue.. (/) ,,'/ 'STEEL ~II:'E.'-IA)E WITH • Z/q " 

Tit-€. PVR~()SE. oE ~sPcfflTJAJG AJ/tTIIBA-t- God-$' +AJSTM.L+Tlo-.J 
1AJ1L-1­ BE It Nt/VIAl/AIl CE 72 It BEc..aW Tit/$. ,-otuE:f>T ihRT ~e 
Tfi.-iZ. ~ rT C I:f. 

If your application for the permit and right-of-way is approved by the Montague County 
Commissioners Court and an Order to grant the permit and right-of-way for such pipeline should 
be granted, the following is understood: 

1. That such pipeline shall be so buried, cased, covered, constructed and maintained 
as not to interfere with the use and occupancy of such roads by public. 

2. That any adjustments of said pipeline required for any State Farm to Market Road 
or any other improved road would be at 100 per cent cost to the applicant.:. 

3. That all the rights, privileges and right-of-ways will be vested in said Applicant 
and its successors and assigns, without further grant or procedure. 

4. Fees mayor may not apply. If fees apply, fees need to accompany the 
application. 

5. Notice of all applications will be sent to the Upper Trinity Groundwater 
Conservation District. 

Source of the water: 

Full Name and Address of Property Owner: ____-'IJ~kL_____________ 

Well Site Physical Address: _____--'AJ~k~______ UTGCD ID#: #Jk 

Type of Water Used: 

Surface Water _..::..IJ.!J.t4__ Percentage 
Ground Water -----'M=t\<-S..--_ Percentage 
Both _-=tJu.lt__ Percentage 
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GPS Coordinates: Latitude ____""'IJ:..L!c::L-____Longitude__ :::..£l4_______2 1J

Meter Serial Number: ____-'fJ:.........:../t->--____ 

Beginning Meter Reading (as displayed on meter): ___--'po.=....:;A----"-__________ 

Ending Meter Reading (as displayed on meter): ___-,I.;II::h,.~1t:-------------

Location of the use of the water: _____.....{JJDLL*~_________County:____ 

Will any of this water be transported for use outside of the District (Montague, Parker, Wise, and 
Hood Counties)? Yes ~ 

If yes, explain how the water was measured and include amount 
transported._______________________________ 

AFFIRMATION 

I HEREBY SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION INCLUDED IN THIS REPORT IS TRUE AND 
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. ~ 

DATE I ~/1t,/I Z. ...~;;.:;....:"'-=---SIGNATURE_-'ook,.....::;......;'!&b'~_b__----'~""'-

.­
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ORDER GRANTING PERMIT AND RIGHT -OF-WA Y 
TO CONSTRUCT GAS PIPELINE 

STATE OF TEXAS X PECAN PIPELINE 
X 

COUNTY OF MONTAGUE X 

Now, on this the 22ND day OCTOBER, 2012, at a Regular term and session of the 
Commissioner's Court of Montague County, Texas, can on to be considered the application of 
PECAN PIPELINE for a permit and right-of-way to lay, construct, maintain, operate a 4" gas 
pipeline, over, and across or under the LAMA ROAD located in Precinct #2 of the County of 
Montague, State of Texas, and the court having considered such application and is here referred 
to and made a part hereof, and having determined that the permit and right-of-way for such 
pipeline should be granted, it is accordingly ordered by the Court: 

1. That the County of Montague, State of Texas, does hereby grant the right, 
privilege and right-of-way to PECAN PIPELINE., to lay, construct, 
maintain, operate a PIPELINE along, over, across or under the public 

roads, streets, alleyways of the County of Montague, State of Texas. 

2. That such pipeline shall be so buried, cased, covered, constructed and 
maintained as not to interfere with the use and occupancy of such roads by 
public. Said pipeline shall be buried 3 feet below bar ditches. 

3. That any adjustments of said pipeline required for any State Farm to 
Market Road or any other improved road would be at 100 per cent cost to 
PECAN PIPELINE. 

4. That all the rights, privileges and right-of-way herein above mentioned are 
by this order duly vested in said PECAN PIPELINE, its successors and 
assigns, without further grant or procedure. 

9~~ 
Tommie Sappington 
County Judge 

STATE OF TEXAS X PECAN PIPELINE 
X 

COUNTY OF MONTAGUE X 

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this personally appeared TOMMIE 
SAPPINGTON known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing 
instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and 
consideration therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this 22nd day of OCTOBER, 2012. 

My commission expires: 

\",""," . 
~.:§tx.~~~ ~ VALORIE STOUT ~ak;LJ ~~ 

D. '. l:'. te of Texas 
V:.~.·:.,j My Commission Expires Notary Public in and for Montague '-';,1: .•• ~"\-"t-",

"",;,f,:,;,,'" May 16. 2016 County, Texas 
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MONTAGUE COUNTY 
APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT AND RIGHT-OF-WAY 

DATE: _.:....;:I0C-JI,---,--,''=-41'--='....=2.=--____ 

ADDRESS: 42. J \AI. '3 Rb ST. J S-rE. ISo J Fr. W<2R.rH, Tx 7~J02 

CONTACT PERSON: CASEY GL.ElJtJ TELEPHONE NO. 210. 26'1. ~.s-, 7 

ROAD NAME: __L--:..;}\-:..:...M-,-,A-~---=-R-l..-'O"""A:'-I.....!!ooo/6~___ COMMISSIONER PCT. 1 Q) 3 

CI I (I I I. 

GPS Coordinates: Latitude 33 31 Z8'. $"5"2 " Longitude Cf7 L{~ Ll7. 'o2.~ 
CGPS Coordinates for Road Crossings) 
___ TEMPORARY X PERMANENT X PLAT ATTACHED 

This document is an application for a permit and right-of-way. Please give a descriptive 
explanation of the work to be done: 

II , 37S" ::r,.,STALL QUe. (f) 12 Si"EEL. ell'::.E.I-IIJE IV/Ttf 

TIi:£ PvR~OSE. OF T&M!sPgATJIIJG AJJtIfIB/+t- cPA-$' rIJSTdU.......TIO'AJ 
wt'-L. 8E. It ,KIAJ/AtlM. OF 72 II Bec.aw TitlE. L.ptuE'b'T" fhRT (]Ie 

If your application for the permit and right-of-way is approved by the Montague County 
Commissioners Court and an Order to grant the permit and right-of-way for such pipeline should 
be granted, the following is understood: 

1. That such pipeline shall be so buried, cased, covered, constructed and maintained 
as not to interfere with the use and occupancy of such roads by public. 

2. That any adjustments of said pipeline required for any State Farm to Market Road 
or any other improved road would be at 100 per cent cost to the applicant.:. 

3. That all the rights, privileges and right-of-ways will be vested in said Applicant 
and its successors and assigns, without further grant or procedure. 

4. Fees mayor may not apply. If fees apply, fees need to accompany the 
application. 

5. Notice of all applications will be sent to the Upper Trinity Groundwater 
Conservation District. 

Source of the water: 

Full Name and Address of Property Owner: ____-2IJ~kL_____________ 

Well Site Physical Address: _____~AJ~ku________ UTGCD ID#: VA: 

Type of Water Used: 

Surface Water _-,--,VA-,-,--_ Percentage 
Ground Water ----!M=t\:L-_ Percentage 
Both _=111\: Percentage.....__ 
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GPS Coordinates: Latitude ___----'JJ~!c!L-____Longitude___Lp:::....,f~______ 

Meter Serial Number: ____-''''~Ac~____ 

Beginning Meter Reading (as displayed on meter): ___---Ap~A:_::L.__________ 

Ending Meter Reading (as displayed on meter): ___~l.,;bI,,--,;t:'\--____________ 

Location of the use of the water: _____~{IJ!>LLk"'-----------County:----

Will any of this water be transported for use outside of the District (Montague, Parker, Wise, and 
Hood Counties)? Yes @ 
If yes, explain how the water was measured and include amount 
transported._______________________________ 

AFFIRMATION 

I HEREBY SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION INCLUDED IN THIS REPORT IS TRUE AND 

CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. ~ 

DATE I"/14,/12.. SIGNATURE._--'-G:,.....::::....:9!~:e:::::I-?"""~..!::~~~=:::.......;~-
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ORDER GRANTING PERMIT AND RIGHT -OF-WA Y 
TO CONSTRUCT GAS PIPELINE 

STATE OF TEXAS X 
X 
X 

PECAN PIPELINE 

COUNTY OF MONTAGUE 

Now, on this the 22ND day OCTOBER, 2012, at a Regular tenn and session of the 
Commissioner's Court of Montague County, Texas, can on to be considered the application of 
PECAN PIPELINE for a pennit and right-of-way to lay, construct, maintain, operate a 4" gas 
pipeline, over, and across or under the JORDAN ROAD located in Precinct #2 of the County 
of Montague, State of Texas, and the court having considered such application and is here 
referred to and made a part hereof, and having detennined that the pennit and right-of-way for 
such pipeline should be granted, it is accordingly ordered by the Court: 

1. That the County of Montague, State of Texas, does hereby grant the right, 
privilege and right-of-way to PECAN PIPELINE., to lay, construct, 
maintain, operate a PIPELINE along, over, across or under the public 

roads, streets, alleyways of the County of Montague, State of Texas. 

2. That such pipeline shall be so buried, cased, covered, constructed and 
maintained as not to interfere with the use and occupancy of such roads by 
public. Said pipeline shall be buried 3 feet below bar ditches. 

3. That any adjustments of said pipeline required for any State Farm to 
Market Road or any other improved road would be at 100 per cent cost to 
PECAN PIPELINE. 

4. That all the rights, privileges and right-of-way herein above mentioned are 
by this order duly vested in said PECAN PIPELINE, its successors and 
assigns, without further grant or procedure. 

f~(\\l\~ ~'!'t" 
Tommie Sappington 
County Judge 

STATE OF TEXAS X PECAN PIPELINE 
X 

COUNTY OF MONTAGUE X 

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this personally appeared TOMMIE 
SAPPINGTON known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing 
instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and 
consideration therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this 22nd day of OCTOBER, 2012. 

My commission expires: 

Vf21tJiLf ~ 
Notary Public in and for Montague 
County, Texas 
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MONTAGUE COUNTY 
APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT AND RIGHT-OF-WA Y 

DATE: ,,,11ft? / I Z. 
• I 

ADDRESS: 421 W. 3 ~o Sf.) STE../~O) FoRT {,()~THJ TX 7{,}OZ 

CONTACT PERSON: CASeY GLEJJN TELEPHONE NO. 2/(). ZSi.(. los-,...., 
ROAD NAME: ::::r0 R~M BOA- t> COMMISSIONER PCT. 1 Q) 3 4 

GPS Coordinates: Latitude *33° 32. 'o~. ,,'II.() Ir Longitude '17 -Lf' ' ~q. 7QSS" 
CGPS Coordinates for Road Crossings) 
___ TEMPORARY X PERMANENT X PLAT ATTACHED 

This document is an application for a permit and right-of-way. Please give a descriptive 
explanation of the work to be done: 

;(:/VSTAU.. OAJC (/) b" STEeL ~J?El-I/Je u",1-f • 2.JC( 'I 

w""'-t- TH='CILP~S ~ VA,JAER IWA TH-RO() C:zH ::roB~N..) Ro&£l R,lbltT ­
of- WA-I{ I5Y t!()#}v~A.)TI(MJ"'L.. I~()I~/AJ~ I'J;LE TI'tC>AS ~ .77JfE P-uR{loSE 
OF TRlrA>s~o~n~t2 AMTvAdt.. Gtt-'. .I",ST-it..kn-7p,c) WIL.L 131~ It-

If your application for the permit and right-of-way is approved by the Montague County 
Commissioners Court and an Order to grant the permit and right-of-way for such pipeline should 
be granted, the following is understood: 

1. That such pipeline shall be so buried, cased, covered, constructed and maintained 
as not to interfere with the use and occupancy of such roads by public. 

2. That any adjustments of said pipeline required for any State Farm to Market Road 
or any other improved road would be at 100 per cent cost to the applicant!. 

3. That all the rights, privileges and right-of-ways will be vested in said Applicant 
and its successors and assigns, without further grant or procedure. 

4. Fees mayor may not apply. If fees apply, fees need to accompany the 
application. 

5. Notice of all applications will be sent to the Upper Trinity Groundwater 
Conservation District. 

Source of the water: 

Full Name and Address of Property Owner: ____/J_k______________ 

Well Site Physical Address: ___------'IJ~A=~________ UTGCD ID#: ____ 

Type of Water Used: 

Surface Water __#J.--,-~..!--_ Percentage 
Ground Water ---1JJ~k:...-_ Percentage 
Both ----'AJ~k__ Percentage 
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GPS Coordinates: Latitude ____-'-tJ---'A'-l.--____Longitude__-4I.2!>£L]*~_____ 

Meter Serial Number: _____I.....J.:...k-=--_____ 

Beginning Meter Reading (as displayed on meter): ____-AA,p.)*=~_________ 

Ending Meter Reading (as displayed on meter): ___---LJJ.""'*"~___________ 

Location of the use of the water: ______--LI1-=k~_______County:____ 

Will any of this water be transported for use ou~ of the District (Montague, Parker, Wise, and 
Hood Counties)? Yes~' 

If yes, explain how the water was measured and include amount 
transported. "'k 

AFFIRMATlON 

I HEREBY SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION INCLUDED IN THIS REPORT IS TRUE AND 

CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. ~ !! 
DATE )t;/)('/12.. SIGNATURE---,~~;......c;.c:.t/=~'-b_"''--''-~~~''::;'':;''.x;....:~__ 
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ORDER GRANTING PERMIT AND RIGHT -OF-WA Y 
TO CONSTRUCT GAS PIPELINE 

STATE OF TEXAS X PECAN PIPELINE 
X 

COUNTY OF MONTAGUE X 

Now, on this the 22ND day OCTOBER, 2012, at a Regular term and session of the 
Commissioner's Court of Montague County, Texas, can on to be considered the application of 
PECAN PIPELINE for a permit and right-of-way to lay, construct, maintain, operate a 4" gas 
pipeline, over, and across or under the JORDAN ROAD located in Precinct #2 of the County 
of Montague, State of Texas, and the court having considered such application and is here 
referred to and made a part hereof, and having determined that the permit and right-of-way for 
such pipeline should be granted, it is accordingly ordered by the Court: 

1. That the County of Montague, State of Texas, does hereby grant the right, 
privilege and right-of-way to PECAN PIPELINE., to lay, construct, 
maintain, operate a PIPELINE along, over, across or under the public 

roads, streets, alleyways of the County of Montague, State of Texas. 

2. That such pipeline shall be so buried, cased, covered, constructed and 
maintained as not to interfere with the use and occupancy of such roads by 
public. Said pipeline shall be buried 3 feet below bar ditches. 

3. That any adjustments of said pipeline required for any State Farm to 
Market Road or any other improved road would be at 100 per cent cost to 
PECAN PIPELINE. 

4. That all the rights, privileges and right-of-way herein above mentioned are 
by this order duly vested in said PECAN PIPELINE, its successors and 
assigns, without further grant or procedur:. ~" 

.~~~ 
\ . 

Tommie Sappington 
County Judge 

STATE OF TEXAS X PECAN PIPELINE 
X 

COUNTY OF MONTAGUE X 

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this personally appeared TOMMIE 
SAPPINGTON known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing 
instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and 
consideration therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this 220d day of OCTOBER, 2012. 

My commission expires: 

tia!&.a ~ 
Notary Public in cind for Montague 

~,\\'~~I~'III" -- '--, ­ County, Texas 
l~~~"\ VALOR/E STOUT 
; : .. 'P'{) § Notary Public. State of Texas 
;'J,;; ....,.~,:.f My CommiSSion Expires 

I 
" con May 16, 2016 I",,,,,,,,,,.' -
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MONTAGUE COUNTY 
APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT AND RIGHT-OF-WA Y 

DATE: _~/O=----/<-...:....:J'~/,----,J:...=Z.=---____ 

ADDRESS: 42. J \N'. '3 Rb ST.) S-rE. '5'0 J Fr. lVt2RTH, Tx 7(P102 

X 

CONTACT PERSON: CASEY GL.ElJtJ TELEPHONE NO. 2.10. 26'1. (QS-' 7 

ROAD NAME: ~Q RMo KOfr t:> COMMISSIONER PCT. 1 G) 3 4 

GPS Coordinates: Latitude 33 0 3
(GPS Coordinates for Road Crossings) 

2.'08. '232 II Longitude or7~L.{ft,':s-q. 5267'1 

___ TEMPORARY X PERMANENT PLAT ATTACHED 

This document is an application for a permit and right-of-way. Please give a descriptive 
explanation of the work to be done: 

.:!."'NSTALL. QUe. (I) J2." SIEEL. ~II-::'S.L.IIJE WITIf • 37~/ 

TIf=£ PvB~Ose. OF "r&IJSpto,RTJIJG ";1+1)181+1- Gd-S'. +PSTAU...4-T10',J 
WI L..'- BE. It MIAJIM.!lM. "e 72 II 8E(.(JUJ TItIS. Lotue~T PART ~e 

If your application for the permit and right-of-way is approved by the Montague County 
Commissioners Court and an Order to grant the permit and right-of-way for such pipeline should 
be granted, the following is understood: 

1. That such pipeline shall be so buried, cased, covered, constructed and maintained 
as not to interfere with the use and occupancy of such roads by public. 

2. That any adjustments of said pipeline required for any State Farm to Market Road 
or any other improved road would be at 100 per cent cost to the applicant.:. 

3. That all the rights, privileges and right-of-ways will be vested in said Applicant 
and its successors and assigns, without further grant or procedure. 

4. Fees mayor may not apply. If fees apply, fees need to accompany the 
application. 

5. Notice of all applications will be sent to the Upper Trinity Groundwater 
Conservation District. 

Source of the water: 

Full Name and Address of Property Owner: ____---.!IJ~kL__________--­

Well Site Physical Address: ______~AJ~k.1.._________ UTGCD ID#: 1J,t-

Type of Water Used: 

Surface Water _=VA-~_ Percentage 
Ground Water ---,1J.=~1-_ Percentage 
Both _=tJult'__ Percentage 
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GPS Coordinates: Latitude ___~JJ=-.Lk1--____.Longitude__..L1J::...4",--______ 

Meter Serial Number: ____-'fJ~/Jc_>______ 

Beginning Meter Reading (as displayed on meter): ___----"J.}~A--""____________ 

Ending Meter Reading (as displayed on meter): ___--4~""".....,;t:"'--------------

Location of the use of the water: _____~/JJ......k~---------County:----

Will any of this water be transported for use outside of the District (Montague, Parker, Wise, and 
Hood Counties)? Yes ~ 

If yes, explain how the water was measured and include amount 
transported.______________________________ 

AFFIRMATION 

I HEREBY SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION INCLUDED IN THIS REPORT IS TRUE AND 
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. d 
DATE I"/1",/12.. SIGNATURE,_---"-c:,.....::;......;:4!~::c:;..~~...Jo:~=:;.....Jo,...:;.~:;...::;'-=----
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